

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

Record No. 211061

---

PETER VLAMING,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WEST POINT SCHOOL BOARD; LAURA ABEL, in her official capacity as Division Superintendent; JONATHAN HOCHMAN, in his official capacity as Principal of West Point High School; and SUZANNE AUNSPACH, or her successor in office, in her official capacity as Assistant Principal of West Point High School,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR RELIGION,  
CULTURE, AND DEMOCRACY AND 18 SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

JORDAN E. PRATT  
REBECCA R. DUMMERMUTH  
Virginia State Bar No. 45764  
*Counsel of Record*  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
227 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
202-921-4105  
jpratt@firstliberty.org  
bdummermuth@firstliberty.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. VLAMING FACES THE CLASSIC TRILEMMA THAT MOTIVATES RIGHTS TO SILENCE FOUND THROUGHOUT OUR LAW .....	7
A. Vlaming’s Trilemma.....	7
B. The History of the Right to Silence.....	8
C. Liberties Undergirding the Right to Silence .....	14
II. CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND COMMON LAW PROTECTIONS AFFIRM THE FOUNDATIONAL ROLE OF THE RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK .....	18
A. Absolute Rights to Silence.....	19
1. The right against self-incrimination .....	19
2. The common law right to privacy .....	20
3. Constitutional bans on religious tests for office.....	23
4. Testimonial and confidentiality privileges.....	25

5. Classified information and miscellaneous protections from disclosure.....	27
B. Presumptive Liberties Not to Speak.....	28
1. <i>Caveat emptor</i> .....	28
2. No duty to disclose generally.....	29
3. Trade secret rights.....	30
4. Thousands more liberties of silence .....	31
C. Silent Conduct as Legal Power .....	31
1. Universal assumpsit (public accommodations).....	32
2. Implied acceptance of tendered goods .....	33
3. Apparent authority or agency.....	34
4. <i>Expressio unius est exclusio alterius</i> .....	34
5. Consent to a tort by conduct, custom, or usage.....	35
6. Common law marriage.....	36
7. Creation of a bailment .....	37
<b>III. THE LAW CONTAINS NO GENERAL DUTY TO SPEAK AND ONLY RARELY REQUIRES SPEECH.....</b>	<b>38</b>
A. The Right to Silence Contrasted with Formal Limitations on Powers to Speak .....	38
B. No General Duty to Speak .....	39
C. Even the Duty to Testify is Narrowly Circumscribed .....	40

D. In Sum, the Law Privileges Silence .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE .....	47
APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Scholars .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armored Car Serv., Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Miami</i> , 114 So.2d 431 (Ct. App. Fla. 1959).....	37
<i>Barnette v. Casey</i> , 19 S.E.2d 621 (W. Va. 1942).....	37
<i>Bentley Funding Grp., L.L.C. v. SK&amp;R Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 269 Va. 315, 609 S.E.2d 49 (2005).....	35
<i>Bunnell v. Stern</i> , 25 N.E. 910 (N.Y. 1890).....	37
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Cilumbrello</i> , 204 Va. 11, 129 S.E. 2d 31 (1963).....	27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , [1765] 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P.) .....	14
<i>Eubank v. Thomas</i> , 300 Va. 201, 861 S.E.2d 397 (2021).....	3
<i>Feuchtenberger v. Williamson, Carroll &amp; Saunders</i> , 137 Va. 578, 120 S.E. 257 (1923).....	30
<i>Flowers Baking Co. of Lynchburg v. R-P Packaging, Inc.</i> , 229 Va. 370, 329 S.E.2d 462 (1985).....	33
<i>Glazebrook v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Spotsylvania Cty.</i> , 266 Va. 550, 587 S.E.2d 589 (2003).....	5

<i>Hardin v. Alexandria Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Va. 413, 18 S.E. 911 (1894).....	34
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	21
<i>Hiden v. Mahanes</i> , 119 Va. 116, 89 S.E. 121 (1916).....	30
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	40, 41
<i>K-B Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 218 Va. 381, 237 S.E.2d 183 (1977).....	37
<i>Kuczmanski v. Gill</i> , 225 Va. 367, 302 S.E.2d 48 (1983).....	29
<i>Laidlaw v. Organ</i> , 15 U.S. 178 (1817) .....	29
<i>Millar v. Taylor</i> , [1769] 98 Eng. Rep. 201 (K.B.) .....	21
<i>Mullen v. United States</i> , 263 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	25
<i>Murphy v. Holland</i> , 237 Va. 212, 377 S.E.2d 363 (1989).....	37
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	15, 17
<i>Nestle v. Commonwealth</i> , 22 Va. App. 336, 470 S.E.2d 133 (Ct. App. Va. 1996).....	10
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess. 1813), <i>as reported in</i> 1 Cath. Law. 199 (1955) .....	26

<i>Pryor v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 Va. App. 1, 628 S.E.2d 47 (Ct. App. Va. 2006) .....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	13
<i>Scott v. Hammock</i> , 870 P.2d 947 (Utah 1994).....	10
<i>Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 581 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1991) .....	27
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 478 S.E. 2d 742 (W. Va. 1996).....	25
<i>The Clandeboye</i> , 70 F. 631 (4th Cir. 1895).....	30
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	25
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Westmoreland-LG&amp;E Partners</i> , 259 Va. 319, 526 S.E.2d 750 (2000).....	27
<i>Walton v. Mid-Atlantic Spine Specialists, P.C.</i> , 280 Va. 113, 694 S.E.2d 545 (2010).....	27
<i>Willis v. Jensen</i> , 22 P.2d 220 (Utah 1933).....	37
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1855) .....	21, 22
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	23, 24

Va. Code § 8.2-602 ..... 33

Virginia Uniform Trade Secrets Act,  
Code §§ 59.1-336 to 59.1-343 (2011)..... 30

### Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler, *A Peculiar Privilege in Historical Perspective: The Right to Remain Silent*, 94 Mich. L. Rev. 2625 (1996) ..... 10, 11, 16, 20

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1765)..... 9, 11, 36

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1765)..... 32, 33

Gerard V. Bradley, *The No Religious Test Clause and the Constitution of Religious Liberty: A Machine That Has Gone of Itself*, 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 674 (1986)..... 23, 24

Ray Andrews Brown, *The Law of Personal Property* (3d ed., Walter B. Rauschenbush, ed. 1975) ..... 37

H. Tomás Gómez-Arostegui, *Copyright at Common Law in 1774*, 47 Conn. L. Rev. 1 (2014) ..... 14

R.H. Helmholz, *Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination: The Role of the European Ius Commune*, 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (1990) ..... 11, 12, 15, 16

R.H. Helmholz, *Roman Canon Law in Reformation England* (1990) ..... 9, 10

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence* (4th ed. 2021) ..... 9, 15, 25, 26, 27

John H. Langbein, *The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self Incrimination at Common Law*, 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994) .... 12



Adam J. MacLeod, <i>Tempering Civil Rights Conflicts: Common Law for the Moral Marketplace</i> , 2016 Mich. State L. Rev. 643 (2016).....	33
Milton Meltzer, <i>The Right to Remain Silent</i> (1972) ..	12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 41
Thomas W. Merrill and Henry E. Smith, <i>The Oxford Introductions to U.S. Law: Property</i> (2010) .....	32
E.M. Morgan, <i>The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 34 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1949) .....	12, 13
Note, <i>An Originalist Analysis of the No Religious Test Clause</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1649 (2007).....	24
Gregory W. O'Reilly, <i>England Limits the Right to Silence and Moves Towards an Inquisitorial System of Justice</i> , 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 402 (1994) .....	12
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960) .....	22
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984) .....	30, 35, 36
Seward Reese, <i>Confidential Communications to the Clergy</i> , 24 Ohio St. L.J. 55 (1963).....	10
Restatement (Third) Agency (2006).....	34
Zvi S. Rosen, <i>Common-Law Copyright</i> , 85 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1055 (2018) .....	22, 23
Irene Merker Rosenberg and Yale L. Rosenberg, <i>In the Beginning: The Talmudic Rule Against Self Incrimination</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 955 (1988) .....	11
Eric Schnapper, <i>Unreasonable Searches and Seizures of Papers</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 869 (1985).....	14, 21, 22

Ned Snow, <i>A Copyright Conundrum: Protecting Email Privacy</i> , 55 U. Kan. L. Rev. 501 (2007) .....	23
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed., Boston, Little, Brown 1858) .....	22
Samuel D. Warren and Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 198 (1890).....	13, 20
John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (John T. McNaughten rev. 1961).....	12, 13, 27, 30, 41, 42
Bradford Wilson, <i>The Origin and Development of the Federal Rule of Exclusion</i> , 18 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1073 (1982) .....	22
